

Agenda Item Number

56

Date March 21, 2022

WHEREAS, the Facilities Division has requested the Finance Department's Procurement Division issue a purchase order for the purchase of Shop Shelving & Benches to be installed in the Municipal Service Center II; and

WHEREAS, the shop shelving & benches are being procured through the competitive bid process using the State of Iowa Department of Administrative Services (DAS) master agreement number 22059; and

WHEREAS, Municipal Code section 2-726 (k) provides for the procurement of goods and/or services from contracts established by the State of Iowa Department of Administrative Services, the Iowa Department of Transportation, or the Iowa Communications Network pursuant to procedures established by Iowa Code Chapter 8A and rules and regulations promulgated thereunder; and

WHEREAS, the shop shelving & benches are being purchased from Lawson Products Inc., 8770 W Bryn Mawr Ave Ste 900, Chicago, IL 60631; (Michael DeCata, CEO), in the amount of \$70,931.87 utilizing the State of Iowa Department of Administrative Services agreement number 22059; and

WHEREAS, funding is available from FY2022 CIP Plan, Page 53, BL128 C034PK, Municipal Service Center – Phase 2, G.O. Bonds Issued.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Des Moines, Iowa, accepts and approves the purchase of shop shelving & benches to furnish the Municipal Services Center II from Lawson Products, Inc in the amount of \$70,931.87 using State of Iowa Department of Administrative Service Contract 22059.

(Council Communication No. 22-<u>11D</u>)

Moved by ______ to adopt.

Seconded by _____.

APPROVI	ED AS TO F	ORM:	
ann) d	Di Omete		
Stre 16 ve	1 al Contraction		-

Ann DiDonato, Assistant City Attorney

COUNCIL ACTION	YEAS	NAYS	PASS	ABSENT
COWNIE				
BOESEN				
GATTO				
SHEUMAKER				
MANDELBAUM				
VOSS				
WESTERGAARD				
TOTAL				
OTION CARRIED	•		API	PROVED

CERTIFICATE

I, P. Kay Cmelik, City Clerk of said City hereby certify that at a meeting of the City Council of said City of Des Moines, held on the above date, among other proceedings the above was adopted.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal the day and year first above written.

City Clerk

Mayor